liabilities measured at fair value”.

d) Liability item “Other liabilities” includes balance sheet items 40 “Hedging derivatives”, 50 “Value
adjustments to financial assets subject to macro-hedging”, 60 “Tax liabilities”, 70 “Liabilities
associated with discontinued operations” and 80 “Other liabilities”.

A conventional and simplified reclassification was carried out, exclusively for balance sheet figures
referring to FY 2017, on the basis of the new IFRS9 items. In particular, guarantees and commitments
previously booked in item “Other liabilities” were reclassified to item 100a “Provisions for risks
and charges: commitments and guarantees given” (see paragraph First Time Adoption IFRS 9).

Explanatory Notes 62

HALF-YEAR REPORT

Reclassified income statement

* The Group has elected not to restate comparative data on a consistent basis in the year of initial application of IFRS 9; therefore, 2017 Fiscal
Year values, determined in accordance with IAS 39, are not fully comparable.
 The item “Net provisions for risks and charges” encompasses, for the comparative figures, what was previously booked under “Net impairment
losses (reversals): other transactions”.

30/06/18 30 06 2017*

MONTEPASCHI GROUP Abs. %

Net interest income 870.0   903.3   (33.3)   -3.7%

Net fee and commission income 809.5   857.5   (48.0)   -5.6%

Income from banking activities 1,679.5   1,760.8   (81.3)   -4.6%

Dividends, similar income and gains (losses) on equity investments 34.3   46.2   (11.9)   -25.7%

Net profit (loss) from trading and financial assets/liabilities

measured at amortised cost and maesured at fair value through

profit and loss

7.8   42.9   (35.0)   -81.7%

Net profit (loss) from hedging 0.2   (1.8)   2.0   n.s.

Other operating income (expenses) (12.9)   4.6   (17.5)   n.s.

Total Revenues 1,709.0   1,852.7   (143.7)   -7.8%

Administrative expenses: (1,042.1)   (1,139.1)   97.0   -8.5%

   a) personnel expenses (734.1)   (799.5)   65.4   -8.2%

   b) other administrative expenses (308.0)   (339.6)   31.6   -9.3%

Net adjustments to (recoveries  on) property, plant and equipment

/ Net adjustments to (recoveries on) intangible assets
(112.2)   (127.6)   15.4   -12.1%

Operating expenses (1,154.2)   (1,266.7)   112.5   -8.9%

Pre Provision Profit 554.7   586.0   (31.3)   -5.3%

Net impairment losses (reversals) on: (246.7)   (4,630.5)   4,383.8   -94.7%

a) financial assets measured at amortised cost (245.2)   (4,597.0)   4,351.8   -94.7%

b) Financial assets measured at fair value through other

   comprehensive income
(1.5)   (33.5)   32.0   -95.5%

Net operating income 308.0   (4,044.5)   4,352.5   n.s.

Net provisions for risks and charges 1.3   (106.4)   107.7   n.s.

of which commitments and guarantees issued 46.7   (47.4)   94.1   n.s.

Gains (losses) on investments (4.0)   (3.8)   (0.2)   4.4%

Restructuring costs / One-off costs (33.3)   (17.7)   (15.6)   87.9%

Risks and charges related to the SRF, DGS and similar schemes (94.9)   (63.0)   (31.9)   50.7%

DTA Fee (35.4)   (35.5)   0.1   -0.2%

Gains (losses) on disposal of investments 49.9   531.7   (481.8)   -90.6%

Profit (loss) before tax from continuing operations 191.6   (3,739.2)   3,930.8   n.s.

Tax expense (recovery)  on income from continuing operations 109.5   510.0   (400.5)   -78.5%

Profit (loss) after tax from continuing operations 301.1   (3,229.2)   3,530.3   n.s.

Net profit (loss) for the period including non-controlling

interests
301.1   (3,229.2)   3,530.3   n.s.

Net profit (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests   -   (0.1)   0.1 n.s.

Profit (loss) for the period before PPA 301.1   (3,229.1)   3,530.2   n.s.

PPA (Purchase Price Allocation)   (12.6) (13.5)   0.9 -6.8%

Net profit (loss) for the period 288.5   (3,242.6)   3,531.1   n.s.

Change

63 Explanatory Notes

BANCA MONTE DEI PASCHI DI SIENA

*
The Group has elected not to restate comparative data on a consistent basis in the year of initial application of IFRS 9; therefore, 2017 Fiscal Year
values, determined in accordance with IAS 39, are not fully comparable.
 The item “Net provisions for risks and charges” encompasses, for the comparative figures, what was previously booked under “Net impairment
losses (reversals): other transactions”.

Montepaschi Group 2°Q 2018 1°Q 2018 4°Q 2017* 3°Q 2017* 2°Q 2017* 1°Q 2017*

Net interest income 448.5   421.5   414.6   470.4   445.9   457.4

[…]

Corporate

Center

Total

MPS GroupRetail banking
Wealth

Management
Corporate banking Widiba

65 Explanatory Notes

BANCA MONTE DEI PASCHI DI SIENA

* The Group has elected not to restate comparative data on a consistent basis in the year of initial application of IFRS 9;
therefore, 2017 Fiscal Year values, determined in accordance with IAS 39, are not fully comparable.
 Interest income on impaired financial assets is shown on a gross basis for 2017.

Net fee and commission income totalled EUR 810 mln, declining by 5.6% compared to the same
period of 2017, primarily as a result of the lower income on payment services (Bancomat and cards)
following the disposal of the merchant acquiring business unit on 30 June 2017 and income from asset
management. This item showed a decrease of 0.9% from the previous quarter, which had been
positively impacted by one-off income.

* The Group has elected not to restate comparative data on a consistent basis in the year of initial application of IFRS 9; therefore, 2017 Fiscal
Year values, determined in accordance with IAS 39, are not fully comparable.

Abs. % Abs. %

 Loans to customers measured at

amortised cost
910.5   1,139.9   (229.4) -20.1% 459.2   451.3   7.9   1.8%

 Securiries issued (148.6) (278.5) 129.9   -46.6% (70.9) (77.7) 6.8   -8.8%

 Net Differentials on hedging

derivatives
(0.6) (7.8) 7.2   -92.3% (1.2) 0.6   (1.8) n.s.

 Loans to Banks measured

 at amortised cost
1.4   (19.6) 21.0   n.s. 4.8   (3.4) 8.2   n.s.

 Trading portfolios 16.6   28.4   (11.8) -41.5% 11.6   5.0   6.6   n.s.

 Portfolios measured at fair value  17.5   (39.5) 57.0   n.s. 6.1   11.4   (5.3) -46.5%

 Financial assets measured at fair value

through other  comprehensive income
70.4   80.5   (10.1) -12.5% 36.6   33.8   2.8   8.3%

 Other net interest income 2.8   (0.1) 2.9   n.s. 2.3   0.5   1.9   n.s.

Net interest income 870.0   903.3   (33.3) -3.7% 448.5   421.5   27.1   6.4%

 of which: interest income on impaired

financial assets
147.0   252.0   (105.0) -41.7% 66.2   80.8   (14.6) -18.1%

 Items 30 06 2018  30 06 2017 * 2°Q 2018
Chg. Y/Y Chg. Q/Q

1°Q 2018

Abs. % Abs. %

Guarantees given / received (21.2)   (19.5)   (1.7)   8.7% (10.0)   (11.2)   1.2   -10.7%

Collection and payment services 75.7   52.4   23.3   44.5% 37.8   38.0   (0.2)   -0.5%

Current account keeping 226.8   244.5   (17.7)   -7.2% 112.0   114.8   (2.8)   -2.4%

Credit and debit cards 64.3   108.7   (44.4)   -40.8% 33.3   31.0   2.3   7.5%

Commercial banking activities 345.7   386.1   (40.4)   -10.5% 173.1   172.6   0.5   0.3%

Receipts and trasmission of orders 15.1   15.4   (0.3)   -1.9% 7.8   7.3   0.5   6.8%

Trading activities on financial

instruments and currencies
   7.4   6.5   0.9 13.8%   4.4   3.0   1.4 46.7%

Distribution of third party services 301.9   267.6   34.3   12.8% 145.1   156.8   (11.7)   -7.4%

Insurance services 104.3   95.4   8.9   9.3% 54.2   50.1   4.1   8.2%

Placement/ offering of financial

instruments and services
(20.3)   (20.2)   (0.1)   0.5% (8.4)   (11.9)   3.5   -29.4%

Asset management 23.7   26.6   (2.9)   -10.9% 11.6   12.1   (0.5)   -4.1%

Management, brokerage and

advisory services
   432.1   391.3   40.8 10.4%   214.7   217.4   (2.7) -1.2%

Other advisory services 31.7   80.1   (48.4)   -60.4% 15.2   16.5   (1.3)   -8.2%

Net fee and commission income 809.5   857.5   (48.0)   -5.6% 403.0   406.5   (3.5)   -0.9%

Services / Values 30 06 2018
Chg. Y/Y Chg. Q/Q

30 06 2017 * 2°Q 2018 1°Q 2018

Explanatory Notes 66

HALF-YEAR REPORT

Dividends, similar income and profit/loss on equity investments, lower than those at 30 June
2017, totalled EUR 34 mln, mainly due to the AXA-MPS contribution18. In 2Q18, this component fell
when compared to 1Q18 (EUR -10 mln), partially offset by the Bank of Italy dividend of EUR 8 mln.

Net profit (loss) from trading and financial assets/liabilities measured at amortised cost and
at fair value through profit and loss as at 30 June 2018 totalled EUR 8 mln (detailed below), down

[…]

measured at amortised cost and at fair value through comprehensive income for EUR 247 mln,
down EUR 4.4 bn from the same period of the previous year, which included adjustments to loans
recorded on the perimeter of bad loans transferred following the adjustment to their realisable value.
Down also compared to 1Q18, due to lower net hedging increases on positions already in default and a
lower cost of positions slipping towards bad status.

Note that the comparisons with the figure for 2017 are purely indicative, as the results are not
harmonised following the introduction of the new valuation models of IFRS 9, for the purposes of the
impairment of all financial debt instruments not designated at FVTPL.

The ratio of net impairment losses on loans to total Loans to Customers as at 30 June 2018
(annualised) shows a Provisioning Rate of 56 bps.

* The Group has elected not to restate comparative data on a consistent basis in the year of initial application of IFRS 9; therefore, 2017 Fiscal
Year values, determined in accordance with IAS 39, are not fully comparable.

The Group’s Net Operating Income in the first half of 2018 was approximately EUR +308 mln,
compared to roughly EUR -4,045 mln in the same period of the previous year.

Abs. % Abs. %

 Loans to banks measured at amortised cost (2.2)   (6.4)   4.2   -65.6% (3.9) 1.7   (5.6) n.s.

   - Loans (0.9)   (6.7)   5.8   -86.6% (2.7) 1.8   (4.5) n.s.

   - Debt securities (1.3)   0.3   (1.6) n.s. (1.2) (0.1) (1.1) n.s.

 Loans to customers  measured at amortised cost (237.7)   (4,590.6)   4,352.9   -94.8% (101.4) (136.3) 34.9   -25.6%

   - Loans (237.4)   (4,590.6)   4,353.2   -94.8% (101.0) (136.4)   35.4   -26.0%

   - Debt securities (0.3)   -   (0.3) n.s. (0.4) 0.1   (0.5) n.s.

 Gains (losses) due to modifications in contractual cash

flows without derecognition
(5.3)   -   (5.3) n.s. (2.8) (2.5) (0.3) 12.0%

 Impairmet loss on loans measured at amortised cost (245.2)   (4,597.0)   4,351.8  -94.7% (108.1)   (137.1)   29.0  -21.2%

 Financial assets measured at fair value through

comprehensive income
(1.5)   (33.5)   32.0   -95.5% (0.7) (0.8) 0.1   -12.5%

 Total adjustments due to credit risk (246.7)   (4,630.5)   4,383.8 -94.7% (108.8)   (137.9)   29.1  -21.1%

Chg. Y/Y Chg. Q/Q
30 06 2018  30 06 2017*  2°Q 2018  1°Q 2018

Explanatory Notes 70

HALF-YEAR REPORT

Non-operating income, tax and net profit for the period

The Result for the year included the following items:

 Allocations to provisions for risks and charges of EUR +1 mln, net positive impact due
primarily to the revaluation of the commitment made to cover the hedging costs of the vehicle with
regard to the disposal of bad loans as per the binding agreement signed on 26 June 2017 with
Quaestio, charged to the transferor, partially offset by provisions for commitments assumed in

[…]

Impact of line-by-line consolidation of subsidiaries (2,023.2)   478.9

Impact of associates 188.0   26.4

Reversal of dividends from subsidiaries -   (87.5)

Effect of write off of depreciation/revaluation of equity investments 2,549.6   10.6

Other adjustments (467.8)   (370.8)

Subsidiaries' valuation reserves 101.7   -

-   -

Consolidated balance 8,994.5   288.5

of which  valuation reserves (194.1)

Reconciliation between Parent Company and Consolidated Net Equity and Profit (Loss) for the period

Explanatory Notes 72

HALF-YEAR REPORT

Reclassified balance sheet

* The Group has elected not to restate comparative data on a consistent basis in the year of initial application of IFRS 9; therefore, 2017 Fiscal
Year values, determined in accordance with IAS 39, are not fully comparable.

Reclassified Balance Sheet

abs. %

Cash and cash equivalents   721.2   4,092.3   (3,371.1) -82.4%

Financial assets measured at amortised cost :

   a) Loans to customers   87,010.1   86,456.3   553.8 0.6%

   b) Loans to banks   8,636.3   9,966.2   (1,329.9) -13.3%

Financial assets measured at fair value 29,257.2   24,168.4   5,088.8   21.1%

Equity investments 896.8   1,034.6   (137.8)   -13.3%

Property, plant and equipment / Intangible assets 2,789.9   2,854.2   (64.3)   -2.3%

of which:

   a) goodwill 7.9   7.9   -

Other assets 6,411.4   10,582.2   (4,170.8)   -39.4%

Total assets 135,722.8   139,154.2   (3,431.4)   -2.5%

abs. %

Payables

   a) Deposits from customers and securities issued 96,833.9   97,801.8   (967.9)   -1.0%

   b) Deposits from banks 20,794.8   21,084.9   (290.1)   -1.4%

Financial liabilities held for trading 3,173.6   4,476.9   (1,303.3)   -29.1%

Provisions for specific use -   -   -

   a) Provisions for staff severance indemnities 196.3   199.5   (3.2)   -1.6%

   b) Provisione related to guarantees and

   other commitments given
209.7   226.4   (16.7)   -7.4%

   c) Pensions and other post retirement benefit
   obligations 43.8   50.1   (6.3)   -12.6%

   d) Other provisions 1,112.5   1,088.4   24.1   2.2%

Other liabilities 4,361.5   3,794.8   566.7   14.9%

Group net equity 8,994.5   10,429.1   (1,434.6)   -13.8%

   a) Valuation reserves (194.0)   51.7   (245.7)   n.s.

   c) Equity instruments carried at equity -   -   -

   d) Reserves (1,114.9)   3,864.8   (4,979.7)   n.s.

   e) Share premium -   -   -   -

   f) Share capital 10,328.6   10,328.6   -   -

   g) Treasury shares (-) (313.7)   (313.7)   -   -

   h) Net profit (loss) for the period 288.5   (3,502.3)   3,790.8   n.s.

Non-controlling interests 2.2   2.3   (0.1)   -4.3%

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity 135,722.8   139,154.2   (3,431.4)   -2.5%

Chg

Chg
LIABILITIES

ASSETS 30 06 2018 31 12 2017*

30 06 2018 31 12 2017*

73 Explanatory Notes

BANCA MONTE DEI PASCHI DI SIENA

* The Group has elected not to restate comparative data on a consistent basis in the year of initial application of IFRS 9; therefore, 2017 Fiscal
Year values, determined in accordance with IAS 39, are not fully comparable.

Reclassified Balance Sheet - Quarterly Trend

30/06/18 31/03/18 31 12 2017* 30 09 2017* 30 06 2017* 31 03 2017*

Cash and cash equivalents   721.2   896.9   4,092.3   821.9   843.1   879.1

[…]

of Past due exposures and Unlikely to pay remained essentially stable in the quarter with respect to
March 2018, while that of net bad loans fell (from 7.4% in March 2018 to 3.2%, mainly due to the
deconsolidation of positions transferred).

In the tables below, non-performing financial assets include all cash exposures regardless of the
accounting portfolio they belong to, with the exception of equity securities, UCITS, assets held for
trading and hedging derivatives. Moreover, the gross value and the adjusting provisions of non-
performing financial assets are shown net of arrears interest and of the relative adjustments.
Performing customer loan exposures are represented by loans at amortised cost and loans measured at
fair value as per mandatory requirements.

Explanatory Notes 78

HALF-YEAR REPORT

* The Group has elected not to restate comparative data on a consistent basis in the year of initial application of IFRS 9; therefore, 2017 Fiscal
Year values, determined in accordance with IAS 39, are not fully comparable.

 Bad loans  Unlikely to pay
 Non-performing

Past due

 Non-

performing

exposures

 Perfoming

exposures
 Total

 - of which

forbone

impaired

 - of which

forborne not

impaired

Gross exposure 9,210.9   10,194.2   384.2   19,789.3   80,240.3   100,029.6   7,270.2   2,368.6

Provisions 6,360.4   4,589.2   125.9   11,075.5   795.5   11,871.0   3,230.3   180.7

Net exposure 2,850.5   5,605.0   258.3   8,713.8   79,444.8   88,158.6   4,039.9   2,187.9

Coverage ratio 69.1% 45.0% 32.8% 56.0% 1.0% 11.9% 44.4% 7.6%

 % on Loans to customers 3.2% 6.4% 0.3% 9.9% 90.1% 100.0%

31 03 18 31 03 18 31 03 18 31 03 18 31 03 18 31 03 18 31 03 18 31 03 18

Gross exposure 31,151.0   10,985.2   450.0   42,586.2   82,372.0   124,958.2   9,183.8   2,493.8

Provisions 24,163.0   4,988.1   142.4   29,293.5   844.0   30,137.5   4,397.4   203.0

Net exposure 6,988.0   5,997.1   307.6   13,292.7   81,528.0   94,820.7   4,786.4   2,290.8

Coverage ratio 77.6% 45.4% 31.6% 68.8% 1.0% 24.1% 47.9% 8.1%

 % on Loans to customers 7.4% 6.3% 0.3% 14.0% 86.0% 100.0%

31 12 17* 31 12 17* 31 12 17* 31 12 17* 31 12 17* 31 12 17* 31 12 17* 31 12 17*

Gross exposure 31,045.3   11,374.2   488.8   42,908.3   76,794.6   119,702.8   9,465.1   2,465.8

Provisions 23,513.7   4,494.4   102.1   28,110.2   551.2   28,661.3   4,328.6   95.3

Net exposure 7,531.6   6,879.8   386.7   14,798.1   76,243.4   91,041.5   5,136.5   2,370.5

Coverage ratio 75.7% 39.5% 20.9% 65.5% 0.7% 23.9% 45.7% 3.9%

 % on Loans to customers 8.3% 7.6% 0.4% 16.3% 83.7% 100.0%

30 06 17* 30 06 17* 30 06 17* 30 06 17* 30 06 17* 30 06 17* 30 06 17* 30 06 17*

Gross exposure 29,505.4   13,226.7   738.5   43,470.6   79,832.3   123,302.9   9,941.4   2,669.7

Provisions 22,476.3   5,247.3   165.9   27,889.5   592.4   28,481.9   4,380.5   112.9

Net exposure 7,029.1   7,979.4   572.6   15,581.1   79,239.9   94,821.0   5,560.9   2,556.8

Coverage ratio 76.2% 39.7% 22.5% 64.2% 0.7% 23.1% 44.1% 4.2%

 % on Loans to customers 7.4% 8.4% 0.6% 16.4% 83.6% 100.0%

30 06 18

31 03 18

31 12 17*

30 06 17*

 Loans to customers

79 Explanatory Notes

BANCA MONTE DEI PASCHI DI SIENA

Change in gross exposure*

* The Group has elected not to restate comparative data on a consistent basis in the year of initial application of IFRS 9; therefore, 2017 Fiscal

Year values, determined in accordance with IAS 39, are not fully comparable.

As at 30 June 2018, the percentage coverage of non-performing loans stood at 56.0%, a reduction
compared to 31 December 2017 (65.5%) and 31 March 2018 (68.8%), due to the deconsolidation of
the loans transferred.

Change in coverage ratio*

* The Group has elected not to restate comparative data on a consistent basis in the year of initial application of IFRS 9; therefore, 2017 Fiscal

Year values, determined in accordance with IAS 39, are not fully comparable.

1 Net impairment (losses)/reversals for credit risk of assets measured at amortised cost/ loans to customers - of which item 130 a) and Gains/losses

on financial assets measured at fair value through profit and loss as per mandatory requirements..
* The Group has elected not to restate comparative data on a consistent basis in the year of initial application of IFRS 9; therefore, 2017 Fiscal
Year values, determined in accordance with IAS 39, are not fully comparable.

 abs/%  Bad loans  Unlikely to pay

 Non

performing

past due

 Non

performing

exposures

 Performing

exposures
 Total

 - of which

forbone

impaired

 - of which

forborne not

impaired

 Q/Q abs. (21,940.1)   (791.0)   (65.8)   (22,796.9)   (2,131.7)   (24,928.6)   (1,913.6)   (125.2)

% -70.4% -7.2% -14.6% -53.5% -2.6% -19.9% -20.8% -5.0%

31.12 abs. (21,834.4)   (1,180.0)   (104.6)   (23,119.0)   3,445.7   (19,673.2)   (2,194.9)   (97.2)

% -70.3% -10.4% -21.4% -53.9% 4.5% -16.4% -23.2% -3.9%

Y/Y abs. (20,294.5)   (3,032.5)   (354.3)   (23,681.3)   408.0   (23,273.3)   (2,671.2)   (301.1)

% -68.8% -22.9% -48.0% -54.5% 0.5% -18.9% -26.9% -11.3%

 Bad loans  Ulikely to pay
 Non performing

past due

 Non performing

exposures

 Performing

exposures
 Total

 Q/Q -8.51% -0.39% 1.12% -12.82% -0.03% -12.25%

31.12 -6.69% 5.50% 11.88% -9.55% 0.27% -12.08%

Y/Y -7.12% 5.35% 10.31% -8.19% 0.25% -11.23%

Non-

performing

exposures

of which

 Bad loans

Non-

performing

exposures

of which

 Bad loans

Non-

performing

exposures

of which

 Bad loans

Non-

performing

exposures

of which

 Bad loans
Abs. % Abs. %

Gross exposure, opening balance 42,908.3   31,045.3  42,586.2   31,151.0  42,908.3   31,045.3 44,021.9   27,949.6 (322.1)   -0.8% (1,113.6)   -2.5%

[…]

The Net Operating Income recorded since the beginning of the year is positive, amounting to
around EUR 176 mln.

The cost-income ratio of the Operating Segment is 71.5% (67.0% at the end of June 2017).

(Eur mln) 30/06/18 31/03/18 31/12/17 30/06/17
Chg Abs

Q/Q

Chg %

Q/Q

Chg Abs

31/12

Chg %

31/12

Chg Abs

Y/Y

Chg %

Y/Y

Deposits from customers and debt securities issued 41,095 41,621 42,430 42,085 -526 -1.3% -1,335 -3.1% -990 -2.4%

Assets under management 37,620 37,550 37,447 36,310 69 0.2% 172 0.5% 1,310 3.6%

Assets under custody 9,242 9,552 9,772 10,378 -310 -3.2% -530 -5.4% -1,136 -10.9%

Indirect Funding 46,861 47,102 47,219 46,688 -241 -0.5% -357 -0.8% 174 0.4%

Total Funding 87,957 88,723 89,649 88,773 -767 -0.9% -1,692 -1.9% -816 -0.9%

Interest-Bearing Loans to Customers 39,904 40,291 40,237 42,030 -388 -1.0% -334 -0.8% -2,127 -5.1%

RETAIL BANKING - BALANCE SHEET AGGREGATES

125 Explanatory Notes

BANCA MONTE DEI PASCHI DI SIENA

N.B.: The Group has elected not to restate comparative data on a consistent basis in the year of initial application of IFRS 9; therefore, 2017 Fiscal Year

values, determined in accordance with IAS 39, are not fully comparable.

(EUR mln) 30/06/18 30/06/17 Abs. %

Net interest income 478.9   634.9   -156.0 -24.6%

Net fee and commission income 662.1   685.8   -23.7 -3.5%

Other income 2.8   20.2   -17.3 -85.9%

Other operating expenses/income 11.9   6.6   5.3 n.s.

Total Income 1,155.8   1,347.6   -191.7 -14.2%

Operating expenses (826.2)   (902.3)   76.0 -8.4%

Pre Provision Profit 329.6   445.3   -115.7 -26.0%

Net impairment losses (reversals) on loans and financial assets (154.1)   (1,991.0)   1,836.9 -92.3%

Net Operating Income 175.5   (1,545.7)   1,721.2 n.s.

RETAIL BANKING - PROFIT AND LOSS AGGREGATES

Chg. Y/Y

Explanatory Notes 126

HALF-YEAR REPORT

Wealth Management

Business areas Customers

 Funding, lending, provision of insurance products,
financial and non-financial services to private
banking customers

 Services and products for high-standing customers
in the areas of wealth management, financial
planning, consultancy on non-strictly financial
services (tax planning, real estate, art & legal
advisory).

 Fiduciary and trust services (through the subsidiary
MPS Fiduciaria).

There are around 37 thousand private customers.

[…]

of approx. EUR 64 mln, down 27.0% compared to the same period of last year. A breakdown of the
aggregate shows:

 as at 30 June 2018, Net Interest Income was approximately EUR 2 mln, down 86.9% annually,
impacted to a large extent by the drop in the contribution of direct funding;

 in the first six months of 2018, Net Fee and Commission income totalled approximately EUR 61
mln, also down compared to the levels of the previous year (-11.4%) mainly due to the decline in
the assets under management revenue.

Considering the impact of Operating Expenses, which decreased by 8.0% Y/Y, Wealth Management
generated Gross Operating Income of about EUR 33 mln in the first half of 2018 (-38.8% Y/Y).
Including net impairments losses (reversals) on loans and financial assets equal to about EUR -3 mln,
the Net Operating Income since the start of the year totalled roughly EUR 30 mln.

The cost-income ratio of the Operating Segment is 48.3% (38.3% at the end of June 2017).

N.B.: The Group has elected not to restate comparative data on a consistent basis in the year of initial application of IFRS 9; therefore, 2017 Fiscal Year

values, determined in accordance with IAS 39, are not fully comparable.

(EUR mln) 30/06/18 30/06/17 Abs. %

Net interest income 2.4   18.1   -15.7 -86.9%

Net fee and commission income 60.9   68.7   -7.9 -11.4%

Other income 0.2   0.4   -0.2 -49.5%

Other operating expenses/income 0.2   0.1   0.2 n.s.

Total Income 63.7   87.3   -23.6 -27.0%

Operating expenses (30.8)   (33.5)   2.7 -8.0%

Pre Provision Profit 32.9   53.8   -20.9 -38.8%

Net impairment losses (reversals) on loans and financial assets (2.6)   (3.2)   0.6 -17.7%

Net Operating Income 30.3   50.7   -20.3 -40.2%

WEALTH MANAGEMENT - PROFIT AND LOSS AGGREGATES

Chg. Y/Y

Explanatory Notes 128

HALF-YEAR REPORT

Corporate Banking

Business areas Customers

 Lending and offering financial products and services to
businesses, including through strategic partnerships with
trade associations and Confidi (credit guarantee consortia),
with Guarantee Institutions (including public) and
Institutional Entities, through which funding is acquired at